Katherine Cooper Chief Regulatory Officer NYSE Liffe US 55 E. 52<sup>nd</sup> Street 41st Floor New York, NY 10055 T +1 212 323 8870

By Electronic Mail June 30, 2014

Ms. Melissa Jurgens
Office of the Secretariat
Commodity Futures Trading Commission
Three Lafayette Centre
1155 21<sup>st</sup> Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20581

Re: NYSE Liffe US Submission 2014-114 – Delisting of the Precious Metals Futures and Options on Futures, mini MSCI Index Futures and NYSE Arca Gold Miners Index Futures Contracts Pursuant to the

Commission's June 3, 2014 Order, Section 5c(c)(1) of the Act and

Regulation 40.2

Dear Ms. Jurgens:

I am the Chief Regulatory Officer of NYSE Liffe US LLC ("NYSE Liffe US" or the "Exchange"). Pursuant to the order of the U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission (the "Commission") dated June 3, 2014, Section 5c(c)(1) of the Commodity Exchange Act, as amended (the "Act"), and Commission Regulations (the "Regulations") Section 40.2(a), I submit notice to the Commission that the Exchange is delisting the Precious Metals Futures and Options on Futures, mini MSCI Index Futures and NYSE Arca Gold Miners Index Futures Contracts (collectively, the "Contracts") effective immediately. There is no open interest in any of the Contracts' expirations as all open interest in the Contracts were transferred to ICE Clear U.S. on Saturday, June 28, 2014, and the trading in the Contracts has commenced as of today's trading session on ICE Futures U.S. The transfer of the Contracts was carried out in accordance with the Commission's order dated June 3, 2014 authorizing these transfers.

The Board of Directors of NYSE Liffe US has authorized the Exchange to delist the Contracts. The Exchange certifies that the delisting of the Contracts complies with the Act and Regulations thereunder. The Exchange is not aware of any opposing views. The Exchange further certifies that, concurrent with this filing, a copy of this submission is being posted to the Exchange's web site.

If you have any questions, please call me at (212) 323-8870.

Kattherine Coopen

Yours Truly,

Enclosures

# NYSE Liffe U.S.

# NYSE LIFFE US NOTICE No. 18/2014

ISSUE DATE:

June 30, 2014

EFFECTIVE DATE:

June 30, 2014

Migration of the Precious Metals Futures and Options on Futures, mini MSCI Index Futures and NYSE Arca Gold Miners Index Futures Contracts from NYSE Liffe US to ICE Futures U.S. and the Delisting of the Contracts from NYSE Liffe US

#### Summary

This Notice announces that the Exchange is delisting the Precious Metals Futures and Options on Futures, mini MSCI Index Futures and NYSE Arca Gold Miners Index Futures Contracts.

## 1. Precious Metals and Equity Index Contracts on NYSE Liffe US

- 1.1 Through Friday, June 27, 2014, NYSE Liffe US (the "Exchange") offered for trading the Precious Metals Futures and Options on Futures, mini MSCI Index Futures and NYSE Arca Gold Miners Index Futures Contracts (collectively, the "Contracts"). The specifications for the Contracts were set forth in Rulebook Chapters 12 through 19 and 29 through 50.
- 2. Migration of the Contracts to ICE Futures U.S. and the Delisting of the Contracts on NYSE Liffe US
- 2.1 As announced in NYSE Liffe US Notice 14/2014, over the past weekend, the Exchange has migrated the Contracts to ICE Futures U.S. and all open interest in the Contracts was transferred from the Options Clearing Corporation to ICE Clear U.S. in accordance with the U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission's order authorizing the transfer of open interest dated June 3, 2014. The Contracts have commenced trading on ICE Futures U.S. with the opening of today's ICE Futures U.S. trading session.
- 2.2 In light of the successful migration of the Contracts to ICE Futures U.S., and in accordance with the Commission's June 3, 2014 order, the Exchange is delisting the Contracts from NYSE Liffe US with immediate effect.
- 2.3 Information about trading the Contracts on ICE Futures Europe may be found at: <a href="https://www.theice.com/products/Futures-&-Options/Metals">https://www.theice.com/products/Futures-&-Options/Metals</a>

### 3. Associated Rule Amendments

3.1 Chapters 12 through 19 and 29 through 50 of the NYSE Liffe US Rulebook are deleted in their entirety.

Members who have questions or seek additional information in respect of this Notice should contact:

New York Office

+1 212 323 8880

nyseliffeus@nyx.com